
Cabinet
Meeting Venue
Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting date
Tuesday, 12 February 2019

Meeting time
10.30 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Stephen Boyd
01597 826374
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk

6 February 2019 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod. 
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod. 
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting. 
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES 

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the last meeting held as a correct 
record.
(Pages 5 - 8)

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda.

4. BUDGET FOR 2019-20, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019-
2024 AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR 2019-2024 

To consider a report by County Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Countryside and Transport. Comments from the Finance Scrutiny Panel will follow.
(Pages 9 - 812)

Public Document Pack



5. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT RENT AND RELATED CHARGES 
INCREASE FOR 2019/20 

To consider a report by County Councillor James Evans, Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Governance, Housing and Public Protection. 
(Pages 813 - 820)

6. LOCAL AUTHORITY TRADING COMPANY (LATC) 

To consider a report by County Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Countryside and Transport. 
(Pages 821 - 878)

7. FINANCIAL OVERVIEW AND FORECAST AS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2018 

To consider a report by County Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Countryside and Transport. 
(Pages 879 - 890)

8. CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE FOR THE PERIOD TO 31ST 
DECEMBER 2018 

To consider a report by County Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 

[...]
the public interest in disclosing this information. 
Members are asked to consider these factors when determining the public interest 
test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this part of 
the meeting.

19. MANAGEMENT OF THE POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL OWNED 
RESIDENTIAL HOMES 

To consider a report by County Councillor Stephen Hayes, Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Social Care. 
(To Follow)





Cabinet 15 January 2019 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON TUESDAY, 15 JANUARY 

2019

PRESENT
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)

County Councillors A W Davies, MC Alexander, P Davies, S M Hayes, R Powell and 
M Weale

In attendance: County Councillors Bryn Davies, Pete Roberts, for part of the meeting 
County Councillors Beverley Baynham and John Morris 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor James Evans. 

2. MINUTES 

The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 18th 
December 2018 as a correct record. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest reported. Councillors who were local 
authority appointed school governors had a dispensation to speak and vote on 
the schools funding formula report. 

4. FORMULA REVIEW POST CONSULTATION 

The Portfolio Holder for Learning and the Welsh Language outlined the reasons 
for the review which had been undertaken by the Formula Review Group. The 
formula aimed to address concerns about the level of deficit occurring in some 
schools and the need to ensure all schools were funded sufficiently to be able to 
deliver an appropriate curriculum. 

The Director of Education advised that Powys had the highest gross expenditure 
per pupil in Wales in 2018/19 and that gross funding had increased by 4.9% 
between 2017/18 and 2018/19. The 2.2% net increase in funding per pupil 
compared favourably to the 1.6% Welsh average. He also noted that the Council 
spen
[...]
o pro-actively 
addressing fuel poverty

6. FINANCIAL OVERVIEW AND FORECAST AS AT 30TH NOVEMBER 2018 

Cabinet considered the Financial Overview and Forecast report for the period 
ended 30th November 2018. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision 
1. That the contents of the 

report are noted.
2. That the grant reported in 

section 6.1 of the report is 
accepted.

3. That given the pressure on 
the revenue budget the 
Cabinet supports the S151 
Officer’s requirement to 
control discretionary 
expenditure until the end of 
the financial year. 

To monitor the council’s financial 
performance and ensure that 
spending remains within 
approved limits and that the 3% 
minimum general fund reserve is 
maintained.

 

7. CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE FOR THE PERIOD TO 30TH NOVEMBER 
2018 

Cabinet considered the Capital Programme update for the period ended 30th 
November 2018. 

RESOLVED Reasons for Decision
1. That the contents of the 

report are noted by Cabinet.

 
2. The Capital virements set out 

in section 2 of the report be 
approved, and those over 

To outline the capital budget 
position as at 30th November 
2018. 
  
To ensure appropriate virements, 
are carried out. To align budgets 
with spending plans.

Page 7



Cabinet 15 January 2019 

£500k be submitted to full 
council for approval.

8. CORRESPONDENCE 

There were no items of correspondence. 

9. DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING 

The list of delegated decisions taken by portfolio holders was noted. 

10. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

Cabinet received the forward work programme. 

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)

Page 8



1

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

CABINET
Date:  12th February 2019

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Aled Davies
Portfolio Holder for Finance

SUBJECT: Budget for 2019-20, Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-
2024 and Capital Programme for 2019-2024

REPORT FOR: Decision 

1. Introduction

1.1 This report and the appendices attached set out the proposals for the Revenue Budget 
and Capital Programme for the financial year commencing 1st April 2019 with provisional 
proposals for the next 4 years to 31st March 2024. The Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) is attached at Appendix 1. 

1.2 The Council is required under the Local Government Act 2003 to set a balanced budget 
for the forthcoming financial year. The MTFS reports a balanced budget for 2019/20. 
There is no requirement to set out a balanced position beyond the next year but the five-
year strategy has been developed to enable longer term planning and transformation. 

1.3 The Council continues to respond to the major financial challenge it is experiencing to 
ensure that it maintains a balanced budget.  

1.4 The choices to achieve this positon are difficult. Delivering services in the same way as 
we have done in the past is no longer viable.  This budget proposal recognises that we 
must ensure our statutory services are delivered efficiently and achieve value for money. 
However, it is often the discretionary services that our residents value. 

1.5 Protecting Priorities and Services
The council has attempted to protect the services our residents value and need, and 
prioritise the council’s Vision 2025:
• This budget passes on to schools delegated budgets an additional £1m, retaining 

Powys’ position as one of the highest funders of education in Wales.
• This budget protects the investment that has been made in Children’s and Adults 

services although significant pressures remain. 
• This budget maintains the funding for developing key priorities within Vision 2025 

such as the mid-Wales Growth Deal, building 250 extra homes and using the 
council’s considerable spend to support county businesses with greater use of the 
Powys pound.

• This budget protects the delivery of statutory services such as environmental health 
and Trading Standards.

1.6 Our approach to ‘bridging the funding gap’ 
This starts with transformational changes to the council’s operating model.
[...]
accordance with 
Section 25 of the 2003 Act, the Council must have regard to the advice of the Director 
of Resources (Section 151 Officer), as the Chief Finance Officer, regarding the 
robustness of the budget estimates and the adequacy of the financial reserves. This 
advice must be taken into account when considering the proposals in the Report and 
the recommendations from the Cabinet regarding the budget and the Council tax rate. 
In accordance with the Functions and Responsibility Regulations, agreeing the budget 
and setting the Council Tax rate under the 1992 Act is a matter for full Council. In 
accordance with Section 30 of the 1992 Act, the Council is required to set the Council 
tax for the next financial year on or before 11th March.

23. Members’ Interests
23.1 The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in relation to 

this report. If Members have an interest they should declare it at the start of the meeting 
and complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:

1. That the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
for 2019 to 2024 as set out in Appendix 1 
to the report be agreed in principle.

To aid business planning and 
development of the budget over a 
three year period

2. That the proposed Revenue Budget for 
2019/20 shown in the Financial Resource 
Model in Appendix 2 is accepted and 
recommended to full Council on the 21st 
February 2019.  

Statutory Requirement

3. That the Fees and Charges proposed 
within the Fees and Charges Register are 
accepted and recommended to Full 
Council on the 21st February 2019. 
(Appendix 4 and 5)

To comply with Powys County 
Council Income Policy

4. The proposed Capital Strategy for 
2019/20 shown in Appendix 6 including 
the revised Capital Receipts Policy is 
accepted and recommended to Full 
Council on 21st  February 2019.

Statutory Requirement

Page 27



20

5. That a Council Tax increase of 9.5% is 
included in the budget that goes to full 
council on the 21st February 2019. 

There is a Statutory Requirement to 
set Council Tax but the level is a 
matter for local determination. 

6. The authorised borrowing limit for 
2019/20 as required under section 3(1) 
of the Local Government Act 2003 be 
approved at £497m as set out in section 
11.6 of the report.

Statutory Requirement

7. The Prudential Indicators for 2019/20 are 
approved as set out in section 10 of the 
report and Appendix 7.

Statutory Requirement

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Y

Relevant Local Member(s):

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Chief Executive

Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: 1st April 2019

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Email:

Jane Thomas 01597 827789 jane.thomas@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

Welsh Government Provisional Settlement 
Welsh Government Final Settlement
WLGA Briefing Welsh Government Draft Budget and Provisional LGF Settlement 2019-20
Office for Budget Responsibility Economic and Fiscal Outlook October 2018
Independent Assessment of Budget - CIPFA

List of Documents

Appendix 1 Medium Term Financial Strategy
Appendix 2 Financial Resource Model
Appendix 3 Budget Savings
Appendix 4 Income Report 
Appendix 5 Fees and Charges Register
Appendix 6 Capital Strategy
Appendix 7 Prudential Indicators 
Appendix 8 Reserves Policy
Appendix 9 CIPFA Independent Assessment of Budget 
Appendix 10 Impact Assessments

Page 28



1

Powys County Council’s
Medium Term Financial Strategy

2019 to 2024

 

Yn agored a blaengar  - Open and enterprising

Page 29



2

Foreword by the Leader 

This Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) has been produced at a challenging 
time against the backdrop of continuing reductions in grant income from Welsh 
Government.   In addition, the outcome of the Children’s Services inspection during 
the Autumn of 2017 required a wholescale redrafting of the 2018/19 budget; this has 
inevitably impacted on our financial strategy for future years.
[...]
.4% + £1.30. The effect of this is that rent increase for:

 3518 homes the increase is greater than 2.4% but less than 2.4% + £1.30 
per week 

 174 homes the increase is greater than 2.4% + £1.30 but less than 2.4% + 
£2.00 per week 

 1608 homes the increase will be 2.4% plus £2.00 a week.

Properties experiencing the largest rent increases are larger homes.

2.9. If the Council adopts the rent increase set out in paragraph 2.8, this will leave the 
average HRA rent at the lower end of the target rent band for Powys.  Table 1 
below shows the average rent in 2018-19 and 2019-20 and also shows the rent of 
the property which will experience the greatest increase. It should be noted that the 
figures above show rents over a 52 week rent years and it should be borne in mind 
that in Powys rents are charged over a 48 week rent year (with 2 rent free weeks at 
Christmas and 2 rent free weeks at Easter).

Table 1. HRA rents in 2018-19 and proposed for 2019-20

 
Existing rent in 
2018-19

Proposed rent for 
2019-20

Weekly 
increase

Average HRA rent £85.26 £89.51 £4.25
Maximum HRA rent £103.62 £107.94 £4.32

2.10. Service charges will also be amended from April 2019. The service charges levied 
in 2018-19 are shown alongside the proposed charges for 2018-19 in table 2. It 
should be noted that service charges vary from year to year, dependent on the 
costs to the service of providing those services in the previous full year. 

Table 2. Service charges in 2018-19 and proposed for 2019-20
Service Highest Weekly 

Charge
Lowest Weekly 
Charge where a 
charge is levied  

How Calculated

2018/19 2019/20 2018/19 2019/20

Page 814



3

Grounds 
maintenance 

£1.77 £1.58 £0.04 £0.04 Calculated on a site by site 
basis, based on actual 
meterage and the cost of 
the contract.

Communal cleaning £1.31 1.38 £1.31 £1.38 Based on the global cost of 
the contract divided by all 
recipients of the service.

Communal lighting £0.57 £0.56 £0.57 £0.56 Based on the cost of the 
servic
[...]
munications
12.1. We will advise the Tenant Scrutiny Panel of the proposed increase and the council 

is required to give all existing tenants 28 days’ notice of any increase in rent.

13. Statutory Officers 
13.1 The Solicitor to the Council (Monitoring Officer) commented as follows: “I note the 

legal comments and have nothing to add to the report.”

13,2 The Head of Financial Services (Deputy S151 Officer) notes the comment from 
Finance.

14. Members’ Interests

14.1 The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in 
relation to this report. If Members have an interest, they should declare it at the start 
of the meeting and complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
1. The rent increase for HRA rents in 
2019-20, as set out in paragraphs 2.8 
and 2.9 are agreed
2. The proposed service charge 
regime for 2019-20, as set out in Table 
2 is agreed.
3. The proposed HRA garage rent and 
garage plot rents for 2019-20, as set 
out in Table 3, is agreed.
4. The proposed weekly occupancy 
charge and service charge for a plot 
on council run Gypsy & Traveller sites 
for 2019-20, as set out in Table 4 is 
agreed.
5. The weekly occupancy charge for 
temporary homelessness 
accommodation for 2019-20, as set 
out in Table 5, is agreed.

To maintain a viable Housing Service 
and Business Plan and remain 
compliant with legislation (Part IV 
Housing (Wales) Act 2014)

Page 818



7

6. The weekly charge for community 
alarms is excluded from an increase, 
pending the outcome of a review.
7. Other housing related charges are 
increased by 2.4% for 2019/20.

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Y

Relevant Local Member(s): All Members

Person(s) To Implement Decision:  Simon Inkson
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: March 2018

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Simon Inkson 01874 826631 simon.inkson@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

 

Page 819



This pa
[...]
nised?  No

12. Statutory Officers 

12.1 The Solicitor to the Council (Monitoring Officer) commented as follows: 
“I note the legal comments and have nothing to add to the report.”

12.2 The Section 151 Officer will make comment at the Cabinet meeting.

13. Members’ Interests

13.1 The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may 
arise in relation to this report. If Members have an interest, they should 
declare it at the start of the meeting and complete the relevant 
notification form. 

14. Future Status of the Report

14.1 Members are invited to consider the future status of this report and 
whether it can be made available to the press and public either 
immediately following the meeting or at some specified point in the 
future.

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:

To approve the establishment of a 
Local Authority Trading Company in 
accordance with the attached 
Business Case.

To seek approval to complete a 
business case to establish if the 
current activity within the Heart of 
Wales Business Solutions (HWBS) is 
the first area to transfer into the LATC.

To enable the council to trade 
commercially within the public and 
private sectors.

To provide additional flexibility for the 
Heart of Wales Business Solutions 
(HWBS) to trade with private 
organisations. 

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y / N Within Budget: Y / N

Relevant Local Member(s):

Page 824



Person(s) To Implement Decision: Emma Palmer / Nicola Williams
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: 1st April 2019

Is a review of the impact of the decision required? No

If yes, date of review

Person responsible for the review

Date review to be presented to  Portfolio  Holder/ 
Cabinet for information or further action

 
Contact Officer: Nicola Williams
Tel: 01597 826024
Email: nicola.williams@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

Local Authority Trading Company (LATC) Business Case and 
appendices

Page 825

mailto:nicola.williams@pow
[...]
enable the Minister for Culture and Sport to fulfil the statutory 
requirements of the 1964 Act in respect of superintending the 
provision of a ‘comprehensive and efficient’ library service by 
local authorities; 

 provide a robust assessment of the performance of library 
services; 

 have clear links to the Welsh Government’s agenda, to ensure 
credibility across local government in Wales; 

 incorporate outcome measures to show the benefits of using 
libraries; 

Page 917

10



 act as a driver for improvements to library services and local 
communities

1.5.1  For the year 2017-18, Powys Library Service met 11 of the 12 core    
entitlements in full, and partially achieved the 12th. 

The framework has 16 quality indicators, of which 10 have measurable 
targets; for those with targets, Powys met 5 in full, 1 in part, and failed 
to meet four. 

The key performance indicators of library visits per thousand 
population (actual and virtual) continue to be above the Welsh median, 
proving benefit to Powys citizens. The full report is attached at 
Appendix A.

2. Proposal

2.1 It is proposed that the outcomes in the Welsh Public Library Standards 
Annual Report from Welsh Government on Powys Library Service 2017-
18 are duly noted and considered in forward planning, so that the library 
service strives to maintain performance at this level, and seeks to 
address as far as possible the areas which do not currently meet Welsh 
Government’s standard.

3. Options Considered / Available

3.1 The Authority is obliged to comply with the reporting requirements of the 
Welsh Public Library Standards, and to pay due regard to concerns 
raised in the Welsh Government’s Annual Report 2017-18 in forward 
planning of service delivery amidst budgetary constraints.

4. Preferred Choice and Reasons

4.1 To note the contents of the Welsh Public Library Standards report in 
order to inform forward planning of the Library Service and to aid 
compliance with the Welsh Public Library S
[...]
d complete the relevant 
notification form. 

Page 921



Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
That the outcomes in the Welsh Public 
Library Standards Annual Report from 
Welsh Government on Powys Library 
Service 2017/18 are duly noted and 
considered in forward planning.

In order that Powys Library Service 
continues to provide a quality service 
to residents, maintains and improves 
its performance under the 6th 
Framework of Welsh Public Library 
Standards, and seeks to address as 
far as possible those areas which do 
not currently meet Welsh 
Government’s standard.

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y/N Within Budget: Y 

Relevant Local Member(s): N/A

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Kay Thomas
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: With immediate effect

Is a review of the impact of the decision required? N

If yes, date of review

Person responsible for the review

Date review to be presented to  Portfolio  Holder/ 
Cabinet for information or further action

 
Contact Officer: Kay Thomas
Tel: 01597 826864
Email: kay.thomas@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

“Connected and ambitious libraries”; the 6th quality framework of Welsh Public 
Library Standards 2017-2020 (included at Appendix B)

Appendices:
Appendix A: Powys Library Service; annual report from Welsh Government 
2017-18

 

Page 922



  

Annual Assessment Report 2017-18 1 Powys County Council   

Welsh Public Library Standards 2017-2020: Powys 
 
Annual Assessment Report 2017-18  

This report has been prepared based on information provided in Powys’ annual return, 

case studies and narrative report submitted to the Museums, Archives and Libraries 

Division of the Welsh Government.  

1 Executive summary  

Powys met 11 of the 12 core entitlements in full, and partially met 1. 

Of the 10 quality indicators which have targets, Powys achieved 5 in full, 1 in part and 

failed to achieve 4. 

The geographical extent of the county, serving a dispersed population
[...]
ct Assessment - North Office Review  2018 06 07 v1.2
	PRP04 - Impact Assessment CIPFA 2018-2023 v1.2
	PRP06 - Impact Assessment - Ladywell House Income Target - 2018 06 07 v1.2
	SCP01 Impact Assessment v1.1
	SCP04 Impact Assessment v1.1
	SCP05 Impact Assessment v1.1
	SCP06 Impact Assessment v1.1
	SCP07 Impact Assessment v1.1
	SCP10 Impact Assessment
	SCP13 Impact Assessment v1.1
	SCP14 Impact Assessment v1.1
	SCP17 Impact Assessment v1.1
	TSP01 - tradingstandardssavings1920refonepoca
	TSP02 - tradingstandardssavingsimpactref2tsofficers
	TSP04 - Impact Assessment Emergency Planning
	TSP05 - MUP PCC - Impact Assessment (IA) Template (Sept 2018) v4docx

	5 Housing Revenue Account Rent and Related Charges Increase for 2019/20
	6 Local Authority Trading Company (LATC)
	6 LATC Business Case final v1 Cabinet
	6 Appendix 1 - Loan Agreement
	6 Appendix 2 - Articles of Association
	6 Appendix 3 - Shareholder Agreement

	7 Financial Overview and Forecast as at 31st December 2018
	8 Capital Programme Update for the period to 31st December 2018
	9 Treasury Management Qtr 3 Report
	Credit Rating list - Base List 281218

	10 Welsh Public Library Standards report for 2017/18
	Appendix A WPLS - Powys CC - Assessment Report
	Appendix B WPLS Framework 6 Connected-and-ambitious-libraries-en
	Scrutiny Obs WPLS Jan 2019

	11 Update: Review of Day Time Activities for Older People (including Day Centres)
	Scrutiny Observations - Day services for Older People FINAL

	12 Corporate Safeguarding 6 Monthly Update as at 31 December 2018
	13 Report from the Chair of the Improvement and Assurance Board
	14 Improvement and Assurance Board Minutes
	FINAL Minutes of I&AB - 09-01-2019
	Minutes


	16 Delegated Decisions Taken Since the Last Meeting
	17 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 12 February 2019 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON TUESDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 

2019

PRESENT
County Councillor AW Davies (Chair)

County Councillors  MC Alexander, J Evans, S M Hayes, R Powell and M Weale

In attendance: County Councillors B Baynham, M Dorrance, J Morris, P Roberts and 
Mr J Brautigam.  

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors Rosemarie Harris 
and Phyl Davies. 

2. MINUTES 

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 15th 
January 2019 as a correct record. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest reported. 

4. BUDGET FOR 2019-20, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019-2024 
AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR 2019-2024 

Cabinet considered the budget for 2019 - 2020, the medium term financial 
strategy for 2019 – 2024 and the capital programme for 2019 – 2024 (copy filed 
with the signed minutes).

The Portfolio Holder for Finance advised that the budget attempted to protect the 
services valued by residents and prioritised the council’s Vision 2025. An 
additional £1m would be passed on to schools delegated budgets and the budget 
protected the investment made in Children’s and Adults services. It maintained 
the funding for developing key priorities within Vision 2025 such as the mid-
Wales Growth Deal, building 250 extra homes and using the council’s 
considerable spend to support county businesses with greater use of the Powys 
pound. 

It was recognised that the council of the past was no longer affordable and  
transformational changes to the council’s operating model were being 
implemented and significant savings made. The budget did not rely on reserves 
or one-off sources of funding. The level of reserves was assessed as being at an 
acceptable level and in line with the Council’s policy of maintaining a 3% 



Cabinet 12 February 2019 

minimum general fund reserves. The Portfolio Holder for Finance referred to the 
CIPFA independent assessment which found that the council had appropriate 
procedures in place to set a robust budget and which had noted risks particularly 
the achievement of savings. 
County Councillor John Morris presented the findings of the Finance Scrutiny 
Panel. The Panel viewed the proposed budget as the highest risk they had 
looked at and had concerns over its deliverability. The Panel was concerned that 
the role of the Improvement and Assurance Board and its focus on social care 
had led to enormous pressure on other services. The Panel considered that the 
lack of pace of transformation was a risk and that not enough use had been 
made of capital receipts to fund transformation. The Panel considered that 
schools budget deficits presented the largest risk going forward.   
In response, Cabinet was advised that an additional £2.5m was being put into 
reserves to meet potential challenges next year. There were tight rules on the 
use of capital receipts which could only be used for existing budgets. 
Transformation had started and the Council would be significantly smaller. 

RECOMMENDED to Council  Reason for Recommendation:

1. That the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy for 2019 to 2024 as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report be 
agreed in principle.

To aid business planning and 
development of the budget 
over a three year period

2. That the proposed Revenue 
Budget for 2019/20 shown in the 
Financial Resource Model in 
Appendix 2 is accepted and 
recommended to full Council on 
the 21st February 2019.  

Statutory Requirement

3. That the Fees and Charges 
proposed within the Fees and 
Charges Register are accepted 
and recommended to Full Council 
on the 21st February 2019. 
(Appendix 4 and 5)

To comply with Powys County 
Council Income Policy

4. The proposed Capital Strategy for 
2019/20 shown in Appendix 6 
including the revised Capital 
Receipts Policy is accepted and 
recommended to Full Council on 
21st  February 2019.

Statutory Requirement

5. That a Council Tax increase of 
9.5% is included in the budget 
that goes to full council on the 
21st February 2019. 

There is a Statutory 
Requirement to set Council Tax 
but the level is a matter for 
local determination. 

6. The authorised borrowing limit for 
2019/20 as required under section Statutory Requirement



Cabinet 12 February 2019 

3(1) of the Local Government Act 
2003 be approved at £497m as set 
out in section 11.6 of the report.

7. The Prudential Indicators for 
2019/20 are approved as set out in 
section 10 of the report and 
Appendix 7.

Statutory Requirement

5. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT RENT AND RELATED CHARGES 
INCREASE FOR 2019/20 

Cabinet considered Council Housing Rents, Garage Rents and all property and 
tenancy related service charges.  It was proposed that with effect from April 2019 
the average rent in Powys increase by 2.4% + £1.30. The effect of this is that 
rent increase for:

 3518 homes the increase is greater than 2.4% but less than 2.4% + 
£1.30 per week 

 174 homes the increase is greater than 2.4% + £1.30 but less than 
2.4% + £2.00 per week 

 1608 homes the increase will be 2.4% plus £2.00 a week.

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
1. The rent increase for HRA 
rents in 2019-20, as set out in 
paragraphs 2.8 and 2.9 are 
agreed
2. The proposed service charge 
regime for 2019-20, as set out in 
Table 2 is agreed.
3. The proposed HRA garage rent 
and garage plot rents for 2019-20, 
as set out in Table 3, is agreed.
4. The proposed weekly 
occupancy charge and service 
charge for a plot on council run 
Gypsy & Traveller sites for 2019-
20, as set out in Table 4 is 
agreed.
5. The weekly occupancy charge 
for temporary homelessness 
accommodation for 2019-20, as 
set out in Table 5, is agreed.
6. The weekly charge for 
community alarms is excluded 
from an increase, pending the 
outcome of a review.
7. Other housing related charges 
are increased by 2.4% for 

To maintain a viable Housing 
Service and Business Plan and 
remain compliant with legislation 
(Part IV Housing (Wales) Act 2014)



Cabinet 12 February 2019 

2019/20.

6. LOCAL AUTHORITY TRADING COMPANY (LATC) 

Cabinet considered a proposal to establish a Local Authority Trading Company 
to allow the commercial trading of council activities within the public and private 
sectors. The Articles of Association would be broadly drafted to give flexibility in 
the services that could be included. Approval was also being sought to complete 
a business case to establish if the current activity within the Heart of Wales 
Business Solutions (HWBS) is the first area to transfer into the LATC.

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:

To approve the establishment of a 
Local Authority Trading Company 
in accordance with the attached 
Business Case.

To seek approval to complete a 
business case to establish if the 
current activity within the Heart of 
Wales Business Solutions (HWBS) 
is the first area to transfer into the 
LATC.

To enable the council to trade 
commercially within the public 
and private sectors.

To provide additional flexibility 
for the Heart of Wales Business 
Solutions (HWBS) to trade with 
private organisations. 

7. FINANCIAL OVERVIEW AND FORECAST AS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2018 

Cabinet considered the financial outturn report for the period ended 31st 
December 2018. 

The Chair of the Finance Panel advised that part of the role of the Panel would 
be to monitor these reports to look at how overspends were being tackled.

RESOLVED Reason for Decision 
1. That the contents of the report 

are noted.

2. That given the pressure on the 
revenue budget the Cabinet 
supports the S151 Officer’s 
requirement to control 
discretionary expenditure until 
the end of the financial year.

To monitor the council’s financial 
performance and ensure that 
spending remains within 
approved limits and that the 3% 
minimum general fund reserve is 
maintained.



Cabinet 12 February 2019 

8. CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE FOR THE PERIOD TO 31ST DECEMBER 
2018 

Cabinet considered the Capital Programme update for the period ended 31st 
December 2018.

RESOLVED Reason for decision 
1. That the contents of the report 

are noted. 

2. That the virements proposed in 
section 2 of the report are 
approved. 

To outline the capital budget 
position as at 30th November 2018. 
  
To ensure appropriate virements, 
are carried out.to align budgets 
with spending plans.

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT QTR 3 REPORT 

Cabinet considered the Treasury Management report for Quarter 3.
 
RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
That  the Treasury Management 
Quarterly Report be received

To ensure Cabinet remains 
informed about current Treasury 
Management performance

10. WELSH PUBLIC LIBRARY STANDARDS REPORT FOR 2017/18 

Cabinet considered the Annual Report from the Welsh Government on the 
Library Service, for the year 2017-18, as required under the Welsh Public Library 
Standards. Powys Library Service had met 11 of the 12 core entitlements in full, 
and partially achieved the 12th. The service had met 5 of the quality indicators in 
full, 1 in part, and failed to meet four. 

County Councillor Pete Roberts outlined the three recommendations from the 
Scrutiny review. A written response was required within 2 months. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision 
That the outcomes in the Welsh 
Public Library Standards Annual 
Report from Welsh Government 
on Powys Library Service 2017/18 
are duly noted and considered in 
forward planning.

In order that Powys Library 
Service continues to provide a 
quality service to residents, 
maintains and improves its 
performance under the 6th 
Framework of Welsh Public 
Library Standards, and seeks to 
address as far as possible those 
areas which do not currently meet 
Welsh Government’s standard.



Cabinet 12 February 2019 

11. UPDATE: REVIEW OF DAY TIME ACTIVITIES FOR OLDER PEOPLE 
(INCLUDING DAY CENTRES) 

Cabinet considered an update report on day time activities for older people. The 
report outlined the work undertaken to date and the planned future work to 
ensure that the service was provided and sustainable at a reduced cost.  The 
report also described work undertaken with 3rd sector day services for older 
people. The Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care acknowledged the importance 
of the centres in providing respite for carers. He noted that some of the changes 
outlined in the report depended on the Capital budget being approved by 
Council.

RESOLVED Reason for Decision 
That the contents of the report are 
noted.

The report is for information and 
enables the development work to 
continue. 

 

12. CORPORATE SAFEGUARDING 6 MONTHLY UPDATE AS AT 31 
DECEMBER 2018 

Cabinet considered the 6 monthly report from the Chair of the Corporate 
Safeguarding Group.
 

RESOLVED: Reason for Decision:
Cabinet receives the 6 monthly 
briefing update from the Chair of 
the Corporate Safeguarding Group. 

To ensure Cabinet are fully 
sighted on work to date.

13. REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF THE IMPROVEMENT AND ASSURANCE 
BOARD 

Cabinet considered the report of the Chair of the Improvement and Assurance 
Board. 

14. IMPROVEMENT AND ASSURANCE BOARD MINUTES 

The Cabinet received the minutes of the Improvement and Assurance Board held 
on 29th November 2018 and 9th January 2019. 

15. CORRESPONDENCE 

There were no items of correspondence. 



Cabinet 12 February 2019 

16. DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING 

Cabinet noted the delegated decisions taken since the last meeting. 

17. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

Cabinet received the forward work programme. The Chair reminded Portfolio 
Holders and officers of keeping the programme up to date to assist Scrutiny with 
its work. 

18. EXEMPT ITEMS 

Cabinet was advised that the confidential report was being withdrawn so there 
was no need to pass the resolution. 

19. MANAGEMENT OF THE POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL OWNED 
RESIDENTIAL HOMES 

This item was deferred. 

County Councillor AW Davies 
(Chair) 


